
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82405586759?pwd=VlFaQ0JMUXFCaGRRYUNoTHVHU2tmZz09 
Meeting ID: 824 0558 6759 

Passcode: 804985 

 

 

 

 

 
***PROPOSED AGENDA*** 

 
The following items of business will be considered by the Biltmore 
Forest Board of Adjustment on Monday, August 18th, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. 
at the Biltmore Forest Town Hall at 355 Vanderbilt Road, Biltmore 
Forest, NC 28803. 
 
1. The meeting will be called to order and roll call taken. 

2. The minutes of the July 28th, 2025 regular meeting will be considered. 

3. Hearing of Cases (Evidentiary Hearings, Deliberations & Determinations). 

 
 
Case 1: 7 Brookside Road- Special Use Request for an accessory 

building(garage) in the rear yard. 

 
Site visit: 3:30 pm 
 
Case 2: 47 Forest Road- Variance request for multiple retaining 

wall accessory structures within the front yard.  

 
Site Visit: 3:45 
 
 

To: Members of the Board of Adjustment, Applicants & Neighboring 
Property Owners 

From: Jonathan B. Kanipe, Town Manager 

Date: August 7, 2025 

Re: Board of Adjustment Meeting – August 18, 2025 

Applicants: 
You or a representative 
MUST attend the meeting 
to have the matter 
considered. 

Members of the Board of 
Adjustment & staff will 
conduct a site visit prior 
to the meeting. Site visit 
times listed are 
approximate.  

Neighbors: 
You are receiving this notice 
because your property is 
adjacent to an applicant on 
this month’s agenda.  

You may review applications 
& plans for the projects on 
this agenda at 
http://www.biltmoreforest.
org/board-of-adjustment 

You are invited to attend the 
scheduled meeting at the 
Town Hall and make 
comment when called upon.  

Additional information 
regarding the meeting will be 
provided on the Town’s 
website no later than August 
14, 2025. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82405586759?pwd=VlFaQ0JMUXFCaGRRYUNoTHVHU2tmZz09


MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING HELD MONDAY, July 28, 2025 

              The Board of Adjustment met at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, July 28th, 2025 

Chairman Greg Goosmann, Ms. Lynn Kieffer, Mr. Robert Chandler, Ms. Rhoda Groce,  

Ms. Martha Barnes, and Ms. Janet Whitworth were present. Mr. Tony Williams, Town Planner, 

and Town Attorney Mr. Billy Clarke were also present. Town Manager, Jonathan Kanipe was 

not present.  

Chairman Greg Goosmann called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. 

Mr. Robert Chandler made a motion to approve the minutes from the June 16th, 2025 meeting. 

Ms. Lynn Kieffer seconded the motion and was unanimously approved.  

Chairman Goosmann swore in the following: 

Mr. Tony Williams 

Mr. Anthony Adams 

Mr. Ed Broadwell 

HEARING (Evidentiary):        

The first matter is for a Variance request for a driveway marker and drainage system at 37 

Hilltop Road. Mr. Williams said this case was tabled last month. The property owner is 

presenting plans for a large stone driveway marker along with a stone drainage area by the 



roadway. The large stone is located by the driveway and within the front setback and six and a 

half feet from the edge of the road. The stone drainage ditch is located on the edge of the road 

within the front setback and right of way. The application does not meet the requirements for 

location and setbacks, therefore would require a Variance. The property owner, Mr. Anthony 

Adams explained their ongoing battle with water intrusion and erosion, which has been 

exacerbated by increased stormwater runoff due to deforestation within the Town. The Board 

agreed that the property’s unique topography and drainage issues justified granting the Variance, 

particularly given the safety concerns raised by Mr. Adams. Mr. Billy Clarke said they are a 

target for stormwater and would qualify for a hardship.  

  

  

DELIBERATION AND DETERMINATION:     

 

 Mr. Williams restated the facts and said the property owner at 37 Hilltop is presenting 

plans for a large stone driveway marker along with a stone drainage area by the roadway. The 

large stone is located by the driveway and within the front setback and six and a half feet from 

the edge of the road. The stone drainage ditch is located on the edge of the road within the front 

setback and right of way. The application does not meet the requirements for location and 

setbacks, therefore would require a Variance. 

 

Ms. Martha Barnes moved that a Variance be granted to Mr. Anthony Adams at 37 

Hilltop for a driveway marker and drainage system and the facts as recited by Tony Williams and 

his summation be accepted as findings and facts to support this grant. The Board has inspected 

this site and no neighboring property owner has objected.  

 

Further, she moved that by granting this Variance further satisfies the applicable Sections 

of 153.110(D) and paragraphs one through four and would not be contrary to the public interest 

where, owing to special conditions, literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance 

would, in this case, result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. She further moved the 

Board to find the spirit of the ordinance would be observed, public safety and welfare secured, 

and substantial justice done. The applicant has been informed that he/she is to report to the 



Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the project in order that the Zoning 

Administrator can determine that the project has been completed in accordance with plans 

submitted to the Town. The motion was seconded by Mr. Robert Chandler. The motion was 

unanimously approved.  

 

 

 HEARING (Evidentiary):         

 The second matter is for a Variance request at 392 Vanderbilt Road for multiple accessory 

structures. The property owner, Mr. Ed Broadwell, is presenting plans for multiple boulder 

accessory structures within the front yard. The proposed stones are located by the driveway and 

in the front yard near the roadway. They are located within the front setback and approximately 

10 feet or more from the edge of the road outside of the right of way. The application does not 

meet the requirements for location and setbacks for accessory structures, therefore would require 

a Variance. 

  

 The Board had concerns about the uniqueness of the slope and potential precedent-

setting. Mr. Clarke commented on the hardship aspect due to lost trees and boulders. Ms. Barnes 

raised questions about consistency in applying this Variance.  

 

 

 

 

DELIBERATION AND DETERMINATION:     

 Mr. Williams restated the facts and said the homeowners at 392 Vanderbilt Road, are 

presenting plans for multiple boulder accessory structures within the front yard. The proposed 

stones are located by the driveway and in the front yard near the roadway. They are located 

within the front setback and approximately 10 feet or more from the edge of the road outside of 



the right of way. The application does not meet the requirements for location and setbacks for 

accessory structures, therefore would require a Variance. 

  

 Ms. Lynn Kieffer made a motion that a Variance request be granted to Mr. Ed Broadwell 

at 392 Vanderbilt and the facts as recited by Tony Williams and his summation be accepted as 

findings and facts to support this grant. The Board has inspected this site and no neighboring 

property owner has objected.   Further, she moved that by granting this Variance further satisfies 

the applicable Sections of 153.110(D) and paragraphs one through four and would not be 

contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, literal enforcement of the 

provisions of this Ordinance would, in this case, result in practical difficulty or unnecessary 

hardship. She further moved the Board to find the spirit of the ordinance would be observed, 

public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done. The applicant has been informed 

that he/she is to report to the Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the 

project in order that the Zoning Administrator can determine that the project has been completed 

in accordance with plans submitted to the Town.  

 

Ms. Rhoda Groce seconded the motion. Ms. Lynn Kieffer voted aye, Mr. Robert 

Chandler voted aye, Ms. Janet Whitworth voted aye, Ms. Martha Barnes abstained from voting.  

 

 

 

 

The next meeting is scheduled for Monday, August 18th, 2025 at 4 pm.  

The meeting was adjourned at  4:19 pm. 

 

         ATTEST:     

  _________________________________         _______________________________        

   Greg Goosmann, Chairman                      Laura Jacobs, Town Clerk 



    

   



 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 

August 18, 2025 

 

 

 

CASE  
Property Address: 7 Brookside Rd 
Property Owner: Nick Anagnostopoulos 
Request:  Special Use Request for an Accessory Building(Garage) 

________________________________________________ 

Background 

 The property owner is presenting plans to add an accessory building in their rear yard.  The 
proposed structure will be a 750 square foot garage apartment that meets the location and setback 
requirements. All accessory buildings within Town require a special use for approval. 

Special Use 

Sections 153.029 and 153.037 (attached) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance regulates accessory 
structures and buildings which require a special use permit from the Board of Adjustment.  Special 
use findings are covered in section 153.110 (C) (attached) of the Towns Zoning Ordinance.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

153.037 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES OR BUILDINGS UTILIZED AS DWELLINGS. 
   (A)   Upon adoption of this chapter, accessory buildings used as dwelling units and 
occupied by a “family” (see definition in § 153.004) member shall be a conforming use. 
Such units occupied by a non-family member shall be nonconforming uses. 
   (B)   (1)   The definitions and provisions of this chapter provide for this situation. 
      (2)   Therefore, the following shall apply: 
         (a)   An existing accessory structure occupied at the time of adoption of this 
chapter by a non-family member can continue to be used for such purpose. If the unit 
occupied by a non-family member becomes vacant for more than 60 days (see 
§ 153.036(C)(2)(c)4.), then such unit could only be reoccupied by a family member. 
         (b)   New accessory structures intended for use as dwellings shall only be 
occupied by a family member. 
(Ord. passed 10-19-1983; Ord. passed 6-8-2021) 
 

153.110 (C)   Special uses. 
      (1)   Upon application, the Board of Adjustment may grant in particular cases and 
subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards, permits for special uses as authorized 
by this chapter, and set forth as special uses under the various use districts. 
      (2)   A special use permit may be granted by the Board of Adjustment only after 
making the following findings: 
         (a)   An application for the special use has been submitted as prescribed by this 
chapter; 
         (b)   1.   If the Board of Adjustment finds, in the particular case in question, that the 
use, including any proposed structures: 
               a.   Will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where 
proposed and developed according to the plan as submitted and approved; 
               b.   Meets all required conditions and specifications of this chapter and other 
applicable rules, regulations, and standards; 
               c.   Will not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property; 
               d.   Will be in general conformity with the plan of development of the town and 
its environs; 
               e.   Will be reasonably compatible with significant natural and topographic 
features on the site and within the immediate vicinity of the site given the proposed site 
design and structure design; 
               f.   Will be in harmony with scale, bulk, height, coverage, density, and 
character of the area or neighborhood in which it is located; or 
               g.   Is appropriately located with respect to transportation facilities, water 
supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal, and similar facilities, and will not 
cause undue traffic congestion or create a traffic hazard. 
            2.   In granting such a permit, the Board of Adjustment may designate such 
conditions in connection therewith that will, in its opinion, assure that the proposed use 
will conform to the requirements and spirit of this chapter. However, the Board of 
Adjustment shall not impose conditions on special use permits that the town is not 
statutorily allowed to impose. 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/biltmoreforest/latest/biltmoref_nc/0-0-0-2808#JD_153.004
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/biltmoreforest/latest/biltmoref_nc/0-0-0-3120#JD_153.036


         (c)   Before any special use permit is issued, the Board shall make written findings 
certifying compliance with the specific rules governing the individual special use (see 
§ 153.008), and that satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made for at least 
the following, where applicable: 
            1.   Satisfactory ingress and egress to property and proposed structures 
thereon, with particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, 
traffic flow, and control; 
            2.   Provision of off-street parking and loading areas where required, with 
particular attention to the items in division (C)(2)(c)1. above, and the economic, noise, 
and odor effects of the special use on adjoining properties in the area; 
            3.   Adequate and proper utilities, with reference to locations, availability, and 
compatibility; 
            4.   Buffering, with reference to type, location, and dimensions; 
            5.   Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting, with reference to glare, traffic 
safety, economic effect, and compatibility and harmony with properties in the district; 
            6.   Playgrounds, open spaces, yards, landscaping, access ways, pedestrian 
ways, with reference to location, size, and suitability; 
            7.   Buildings and structures, with reference to location, size, and use; 
            8.   Hours of operation, with particular reference to protecting and maintaining 
the character of the neighborhood; 
            9.    With the exception of Americans with Disabilities Act, being 42 U.S.C. § 
12101, lighting requirements and street lighting, the design standards as outlined in 
§ 153.047,"Site Design and Form and Mass Commercial Buildings," shall apply when 
exterior lighting is proposed and/or required; 
            10.   A site plan has been submitted as required in § 153.008; and 
            11.   The applicant/landowner must provide written consent to conditions placed 
on a special use permit by the Board of Adjustment. 
         (d)   1.   The Zoning Administrator shall make periodic inspections during 
construction as well as a final inspection after construction is complete to determine 
whether the conditions imposed and agreements made in the issuance of the permit 
have been met as well as whether all other requirements of this chapter have been met. 
The Zoning Administrator shall report his or her findings to the Board of Adjustment. 
            2.   If at any time after a special use permit has been issued, the Board of 
Adjustment determines that the conditions imposed and agreements made have not 
been or are not being fulfilled by the holder of a special use permit, the permit shall be 
terminated and the operation of such use discontinued. 
            3.   If a special use permit is terminated for any reason, it may be reinstated only 
after reapplying for a special use permit. 
 

 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/biltmoreforest/latest/biltmoref_nc/0-0-0-2955#JD_153.008
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/biltmoreforest/latest/biltmoref_nc/0-0-0-3243#JD_153.047
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/biltmoreforest/latest/biltmoref_nc/0-0-0-2955#JD_153.008


Zoning Compliance Application
Town of Biltmore Forest

Name
Nick Anagnostopoulos

Property Address
7 Brookside Rd

Phone
(828) 273-3389

Email
na89@charter.net

Parcel ID/PIN Number
964663665500000

 

ZONING INFORMATION

Current Zoning
R-1

Lot Size
1.2 acres

Proposed Roof Coverage Total
1,000 square ft

Proposed Impervious Surface Coverage
4950 square ft

Front Yard Setback
60 feet (R-1 District)

Side Yard Setback
20 feet (R-1 District)

Rear Yard Setback
25 feet (R-1 District)

Building Height
25ft

Description of the Proposed Project
A 750 square foot two level garage apartment, the roof and the style of the building will match the existing 
home. Photos of the current home are attached below. Roofing ( shingles) will be the same as the existing 
home. The front of the apartment/ garage columns will match the existing home cedar and rock. Exterior 
walls will have rock base and smart board and is going to be painted the same as the home. We have not 
yet picked a color for the home but it will be the same color for both. Add two entry post at the bottom of 
the driveway

Estimated Start Date
9/1/2025

Estimated Completion Date
4/1/2026

Estimated Cost of Project
$175,000.00

 



Supporting Documentation (Site Plan, Drawings, Other Information)
Garage Elevations.pdf

Garage Floor Plan.pdf

image1.jpeg

image0.jpeg

image2.jpeg

7 Brookside.pdf

Applicant Signature Date
7/2/2025



Special Use Permit Application
Town of Biltmore Forest

Name
Nick Anagnostopoulos

Address
7 Brookside Rd

Phone
(828) 273-3389

Email
na89@charter.net

Please select the type of special use you are applying for:
Accessory Buildings

The applicant must show that the proposed use will not materially endanger public health or safety or injure 
value of adjoining or abutting property.  In addition, the proposed use must be in general conformity with 
the plan of development of the town and be in harmony with scale, bulk, height, coverage, density, and 
character of the neighborhood.

Please provide a description of the proposed project:
Garage /apartment matching the style of existing house garage will be used for car storage and apartment  
for occasionally  visiting guests  or family members,  driveway for parking  .

Explain why the project would not adversely affect the public interest of those living in the 
neighborhood:
Apartment will be built in the back portion of the property and will not be  visible from the road and mostly 
obscured by trees and bushes from surrounding neighborhood and apartment will only be used for 
occasional  family or guest visits

I hereby certify that all of the information set forth above is true and accurate to the best of my 
knowledge.

Signature Date
7/31/2025



Have you paid the $100 special use permit application fee? Your permit application will not be 
reviewed until payment has been received. You can visit the link below to pay. Copy & paste the 
link in your browser. 
I plan to pay in person or mail a check
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 

August 18, 2025 

 

 

 

CASE     
Property Address: 47 Forest Rd 
Property Owner: Janet and Taylor Sword 
Request:  Variance Request for Multiple Accessory Structures        

                                     

________________________________________________ 

Background 

 The property owner is presenting plans for multiple wall accessory structures within the front 
yard.  The first proposed retaining wall would be four feet tall, one hundred and five linear feet and 
located in the front yard. The second would be five feet tall, seventy-six linear feet and also located 
within the front yard but within the side setback. The application does not meet the requirements for 
location and setbacks for accessory structures, therefore it would require a variance.  

Variance 

 The proposed structures do not comply with the placement being within the rear yard as well 
as being out of the setback, therefore would require a variance. Section 153.110 (D) (attached) 
addresses the approval requirements for a variance.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  (D)   Variances. Upon application, when unnecessary hardships would result from 
carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary 
any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all of the following: 
      (1)   Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 
It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no 
reasonable use can be made of the property; 
      (2)   The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from conditions that are common to 
the neighborhood or the public may not be the basis for granting a variance; 
      (3)   The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that 
may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship; 
and 
      (4)   The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 
(Ord. passed 10-19-1983; Ord. passed 6-8-2021) 

 

 

 



Zoning Compliance Application
Town of Biltmore Forest

Name
Peter Stebbing

Property Address
47 Forest Road

Phone
(828) 225-4945

Email
pstebbing@siteworkstudios.com

Parcel ID/PIN Number
9647-70-0046

 

ZONING INFORMATION

Current Zoning
R-4

Lot Size
1.985

Proposed Roof Coverage Total
4589

Proposed Impervious Surface Coverage
13164.5

Front Yard Setback
50 feet (R-2, R-3, R-4, and R-5 Districts)

Side Yard Setback
15 feet (R-2, R-3, R-4, and R-5 Districts)

Rear Yard Setback
20 feet (R-2, R-3, R-4, and R-5 Districts)

Building Height
26'

Description of the Proposed Project
Install new 'loop' driveway, addition to residence on front and at porch in rear. Grading and storm water 
management will also be required.

Estimated Start Date
10/6/2025

Estimated Completion Date
5/31/2026

Estimated Cost of Project
$500,000.00

 

Supporting Documentation (Site Plan, Drawings, Other Information)
47 Forest Rd..pdf

2503.01- Sword Residence- DD Set- 06.24.2025.pdf



Applicant Signature Date
7/22/2025



VARIANCE APPLICATION
Town of Biltmore Forest

Name
Steven Lee Johnson

Address
47 Forest Rd

Phone
(828) 273-2869

Email
j.swordlsinteriordesign@gmail.com

Current Zoning/Use
Residential

Requested Use
Residential

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS: An application to the Board of Adjustment for a variance must be 
submitted to the Town of Biltmore Forest Town Manager at least 21 days prior to the meeting at which the 
application will be considered.  A pre-application meeting with Town staff is required prior to application 
submittal to the Board of Adjustment.

What would you like to do with your property?
This application is submitted on behalf of Janet and Taylor Sword.  They would like to construct a new 
driveway and build necessary retaining walls (2) that will minimize site disturbance. Also, there is a 
planned  addition to existing home. The first retaining wall is within the front yard and is 105 LF.  This wall 
would not exceed 4' ht., and would have stone veneer to match the new stone on the residential addition.   
The second wall is within the left setback and is 76 LF.  It would be constructed using landscape boulders.  
Height for this wall would not exceed 5'.

What does the ordinance require?
The ordinance requires that proposed retaining walls in the front and side yards receive approval from the 
Board of Adjustment.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: N.C.G.S. 160A-388(D) requires that the Board of Adjustment shall vary the 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance only upon a showing of ALL the items below.  The Board of Adjustment 
must follow strict procedure and all determinations must be decided by a concurring vote of four-fifths of 
the members of the Board.  It is important to provide detailed supporting documentation for the Board of 
Adjustment to review.  If necessary, additional sheets may be attached to this application.

REQUIRED FINDINGS: Please provide a thorough response to each.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 
Without the use of some walls, excessive and steep slopes would be required, creating a dangerous and 
difficult to maintain situation.  Additional land disturbance would also be required on property that was 
severely damaged by Helene.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 
topography.
The existing steeps slopes on the property make the use of appropriate retaining walls in the front yard and 
side setback necessary.  A proper, safe guest arrival driveway and parking are needed at the existing front 
door.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.



The steep slopes are existing.  The Owners wish to not only repair the property from Helene damage but 
also create a more suitable and safe arrival sequence to their existing front door.

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that 
public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance by 
beautifying the property, creating a more safe guest arrival experience, responsibly manage stormwater 
and minimize further site disturbance by using retaining walls constructed of natural masonry.

I hereby certify that all of the information set forth above is true and accurate to the best of my 
knowledge.

Signature Date
8/4/2025

Have you paid the $300 varience application fee? Your permit application will not be reviewed until 
payment has been received. You can visit the link below to pay. Copy & paste the link in your 
browser. 
Yes
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STONE CURB2
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LEVEL GRASS PATH
FOR REAR GARDEN

ACCESS
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DRAINAGE INLET

SAW CUT EXISTING ASPHALT AS NECESSARY
TO CREATE CLEAN EDGE FOR NEW ASPHALT DRIVE
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NEW ADDITION- SEE
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END STONE CURB
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FLUSH
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ARCHITECTURALS
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: 47 FOREST ROAD

PIN: 9647-70-0046

ZONING: R1

LOT SIZE: 1.98 AC (86,248.8 SF)

FRONT SETBACK: 60'
REAR SETBACK: 25'
SIDE SETBACK: 20'

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE COVERAGE:
· UP TO 1 AC - 27.5%
· 1-3 AC - 25%
· 3-6 AC -  20%

PROPOSED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE:
.64 AC - 32% (27,885 SF)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE COVERAGE:
MAX. IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 21,562 SF (25%)
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 7,482.6 SF
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: 13,164.5 SF
0.30 AC - 15% (13,164.5 SF)

SECTION 'A'
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EXISTING BILTMORE FOREST
DRAINAGE STRUCTURE/CATCH BASIN

GENTLE DRAINAGE SWALE
SEED WITH GRASS AND APPLY
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STABILIZE (TYP.)

STONE VENEER RETAINING
WALL, TAPER LAST 8' TO FLUSH

(TYP. BOTH SIDES)
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2268.03

2276.04

DRAINAGE INLET
12 X 20 CAST IRON GRATE

2274.63
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2255.9

2255.5
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DRAINAGE SCHEDULE:

AD-3

AD-4
24"x24" Concrete Catch Basin w/ concrete weir & flat stone cap.

TG = 2255.5

* All horizontal drain pipes to be Sch.40 PVC unless otherwise
noted. Pipe sizes indicated on plan.
* All drainage pipe shall maintain a min. 2% slope.
*Drain inlets in courtyard must align with landscape design.
*River rock collars around all yard inlets (2-3" avg. size)

24"x24" Concrete Catch Basin w/ 12"x18" Cast Iron Grate

TG = 2276.04

AD-2
24"x24" Concrete Catch Basin w/ 12"x18" Cast Iron Grate

TG = 2268.03

AD-1

AD-5
24"x24" Concrete Catch Basin w/ 12"X18" Cast Iron Grate.

TG = 2276.04

24"x24" Concrete Catch Basin w/ concrete weir & flat stone cap.

TG = 2255.9

GRADING NOTES

1. VERIFY GRADES, DIMENSIONS & BUILDING LOCATION IN FIELD. NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR
ARCHITECT IF ANY GRADE CONFLICTS OR AMBIGUITIES ARISE.

2. CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAIN EXISTING ROAD DRAINAGE SYSTEM IN WORKING CONDITION.

3. MATCH EXISTING GRADES SMOOTHLY WHERE PROPOSED FEATURES MEET EXISTING FEATURES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING DURING ALL
PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

5. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE GENERAL IN NATURE. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
ADDITIONAL MEASURES AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT ON- OR OFF- SITE RUNOFF AND EROSION.

6. ALL INLETS TO HAVE TEMPORARY INLET PROTECTION INSTALLED IMMEDIATELY AFTER INLET HAS
BEEN CONSTRUCTED.

7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WEEKLY INSPECTION OF ALL EROSION CONTROL AND
SEDIMENT PRACTICES. NEEDED REPAIRS ARE TO BE COMPLETED IMMEDIATELY. MAINTAIN SILT
FENCE BY CLEARING OUT WHEN HALF FULL. INSPECTION IS REQUIRED AFTER ALL RAIN EVENTS.

8. REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AFTER DISTURBED AREAS HAVE BEEN
STABILIZED AND COMPLETED.

9. ALL PROPOSED INLET STRUCTURES SHALL CONNECT TO PROPOSED STORM DRAIN LINES AND
SHALL OUTFALL ON THE PROPERTY WITH ADEQUATE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AT THE
OUTFALL.

10. ALL PROPOSED STORM DRAIN LINES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 18" OF COVER.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FINISHED GRADES AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN WITHIN A 12"
TOLERANCE.

12. ALL TREES AND VEGETATION TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM INJURY DURING ANY LAND
CLEARING AND CONSTRUCTION.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PARK VEHICLES, STORE MATERIALS OR TRENCH WITHIN DRIPLINE
OF TREES TO REMAIN, OR WITHIN BARRIERS PROTECTING ANY VEGETATION TO REMAIN.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CAUSE OR ALLOW THE CLEANING OF EQUIPMENT, STORAGE OR
DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS SUCH AS PAINTS, SOLVENTS, ASPHALT OR CONCRETE, OR ANY MATERIAL
THAT CAN DAMAGE THE HEALTH OF VEGETATION WITHIN THE DRIPLINE OF PROTECTED
VEGETATION.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL ORDINANCE AND LOCAL STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS.

2. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACTOR.

3. EROSION CONTROL IS A FIELD BASED ACTIVITY. ADDITIONAL SILT FENCE,  DIVERSION DITCHES
AND OTHER MEASURES MAY NEED TO BE ADDED IN ADDITION TO THE APPROVED PLAN AS
NECESSARY.  MEASURES SHOWN CAN AND SHOULD BE ADJUSTED TO ASSURE MAXIMUM
PROTECTION ON SITE WITH APPROVAL OF EROSION CONTROL OFFICER AND SITEWORK STUDIOS.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING, MAINTAINING AND REMOVING ALL NECESSARY
EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES.

5. ADD MEASURES AS NEEDED FOR ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS.

6. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ACCURATE LOG OF SITE CONDITIONS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE PERMITS.

7. EXISTING DRAINAGE PATTERNS AND CONTOURS TO REMAIN INTACT EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 47 FOREST ROAD

PIN: 9647-70-0046

ZONING: R1

LOT SIZE: 1.98 AC (86,248.8 SF)

FRONT SETBACK: 60'
REAR SETBACK: 25'
SIDE SETBACK: 20'

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE COVERAGE:
· UP TO 1 AC - 27.5%
· 1-3 AC - 25%
· 3-6 AC -  20%

PROPOSED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE:
.64 AC - 32% (27,885 SF)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE COVERAGE:
MAX. IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 21,562 SF (25%)
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 7,482.6 SF
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: 13,164.5 SF
0.30 AC - 15% (13,164.5 SF)

3
NTS

SILT FENCE

1
NTS

STONE SLAB OVER CATCH BASIN

2
NTS

BOULDER HEADWALL AT PIPE OUTLET

MIN. 6"Hx18"Wx30"L TOP
BOULDER TO BRIDGE
OVER TOP OF CULVERT

BOULDERS TO BE SET SECURELY
IN SLOPE

MIN. 18"Hx18"Wx24"L
BOULDERS ON EACH SIDE
OF CULVERT OPENING

BOULDERS TO PROJECT
BEYOND END OF CULVERT
AT LEAST 3" TO CONCEAL
PIPE

PIPE (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)

GRADING,
DRAINAGE AND

EROSION
CONTROL PLAN

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

SILT FENCE

15" HDPE PIPE

LEGEND:
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CRAB ORCHARD CURB STONE
OWNER APPROVE SAMPLE

5"

CONCRETE FOOTER

PROVIDE SMOOTH TRANSITION FROM
EXISTING GRADE TO TOP OF NEW CURB

NOTES:
1. STONE CURB TO BE CRAB ORCHARD CUT STONE 3' LENGTH (AVERAGE), 8" HT., 4" THICK (AVERAGE).
CUT STONE LENGTH AS REQUIRED AT RADII TO CREATE SMOOTH CURVES.
PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR OWNER REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

ADJACENT PAVING
(SEE SITE PLAN)

4"

6" MIN.

 VOLUTE

30"

MCR RAIL MANUFACTURED BY LAWLER (or
approved equal) ON 1" STEEL CHANNEL

12"

1 5/16" SQ. 3/8" THK. TUBULAR STEEL, SET
VERTICALS IN CONC.

12"

8' MAX.

NOTE: SEE PLAN FOR NUMBER OF RISERS

SET POST MIN. 8" DEEP
IN CONC. FOOTER.
SLOPE CONC. AWAY
FROM POST, TYP.

12"
8"

34"

4F
T 

M
AX

IM
U

M
H

EI
G

H
T

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

#57 STONE GRAVEL

LANDSCAPE FABRIC
ALONG CUT SLOPE TO

PREVENT FROST HEAVING

4" PERFORATED PLASTIC PIPE
 WRAPPED IN FILTER FABRIC.

TIE INTO NEAREST DRAIN
LINE OR DAYLIGHT IN WOODS

 BEYOND PATH

ADJACENT PLANTING
STRIP WITH TOPSOIL

3' MAXIMUM
WIDTH

2"

4"

6"

BLUESTONE (2") ASHLAR PATTERN

1/2" MORTAR JOINTS

4" CONCRETE (3,000 PSI MIN.)

NCDOT 'ABC' STONE, COMPACTED 95% MIN.

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

1" FULL CONT. MORTAR SETTING BED

1"
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DRY STACKED BOULDER WALL

6"

6" CABC

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

1 12" INITIAL COURSE
(TYPE S9.5B)

1 12" FINAL COURSE
(TYPE S9.5B)

11
2"

11
2"

ASPHALT PAVING - STANDARD DUTY 
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